SATURDAY

Rule 2.117 .

Form 2.34B
The insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 4 B
administration to creditors’ n

voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number
354 Print Limited 06356457

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 12072 of 2009
Companies Court

We Fredenck Charles Satow Simon Rebert Thomas

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street

London London

EC2V 7RS EC2V 7RS

having been appointed administrators of 3564 Pnnt Limited
249 Cranbrook Road, lliford IG1 4TG

on 30 March 2009

by the directors of the Company

hereby give notice that

the prowvisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and it 1s
proposed that Fredenck Charles Satow & Simon Robert Thomas, Moorfields Corporate Recovery
LLP, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7RS

will be the Liqurdators of the company (IP Nos 8326 & 8920)

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Dated

Qk‘

Joint Administrators

Uzl

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
informatton in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

UARABBNAE -

06/03/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

Frederick Charles Satow
Mcorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
88 Wood Street

London
EC2V 7RS

020 8528 1090
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




moorfields mam | &=~

Corporate Recovery | ecav7as

+44{0)208 528 1090
+44{0)203 528 1290

Contact: Andrew Knott — 020 8528 1712 e el com

pee
é

Our ref 354P001/F SIST/AK/ACK/ADM 16 010

To All Creditors

3 March 2010

Dear Sirs
354 Print Limited (“The Company”) - In Administration

In accordance with Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insclvency Rules 1986, | provide creditors
with my second and final progress report on the Administration following my appointment
as Joint Administrator of the Company on 3¢ March 2009.

1. Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment 1s attached to this
report at Appendix I

2. Administration Strategy

The strategy of the Administration was detailed in my initial report to creditors dated 12
May 2009 | summarise as follows

The objective of the Administration was to achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up without first being
in Administration

The purpose of the Administration was achieved on 30 March 2009 following the sale of
the Company's business and assets to Faircall Limited (*Newco”). The consideration for
the business and assets of the Company was £7,500

Newco were also responsible for the collection of the outstanding gross debtor ledger
totaling £307,741 in accordance with the sale agreement dated 30 March 2009
£292 534 76 has been realised to date The remaining book debts are continuing to be
pursued by Newco and collection Is expected to be finalised shortly

3. Administrators’ accounts

The Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period 30 March 2009 to 3
March 2010 1s attached at Appendix Il | comment specifically as follows

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP « registered in England and Wales No OC334837
A list of members s avalable at the registered office, 109 Gloucester Place, London WilJ 61w

Saron Thomaos and Fred Sotow are licensed s Insolvency practiboners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Woles.
Pcmnmﬂma:kdmhwmmimmmm«mmtmwamammmmmmabm




3.1. Sale of business and assets

As reported in section 2, the business and assets of the Company, comprising
intellectual property nghts, customer listing, domain name, goodwlll and order book
were sold to Newco on 30 March 2008 The sale consideration was £7,500 paid on
completion.

3.2. Book Debts

As you will be aware, book debts collected by Newco in accordance with the sale
agreement were intially paid to Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited ("LTSBCF”")
under the terms of their all monies debenture dated 20 February 2008 This debenture
was created as a condition to LTSBCF granting the Company an Invoice Discounting
Facility under a Receivables Finance Agreement dated 20 February 2008.

3.3. Other Realisations

Bank interest amounting to £131 39 has also been realised
4. Dividend Prospects

4.1. Secured Creditor

LTSBCF were paid £129,959 in full settlement of their security over the assets of the
Company as mentioned in section 3 2

4.2. Unsecured Creditors and the Prescribed Part

The total amount of unsecured claims in the Administration 18 £261,000, which
compnses of intercompany debts in favour of Heronsgate Limited (In Administration)
and Dbase Pnnt Limtted (In Liguidation) for £185,000 and £66,000 respectively

No distribution was made to the unsecured creditors during the Administration as the
Administrators considerad it more appropriate to deal with this through Liquidation

5. End of Administration

The Administrators’ proposals, pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act,
included the provision to end the Administration through a move into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation As you will be aware, at the meeting of creditors held on 8 June 2009 for the
purpose of approving the Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b)
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admunistrators’ proposals were approved
without modfication

Furthermore, no nominations for the appointment as Liquidator were receved and as such
in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
current Administrators will become the Liquidators

Enclosed with this report 1s a Form 2 34B Notice of move from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation The Administration will cease to be effective from the date the above
form 1s filed at Companies House [n accordance with the resolution passed on 8 June




2009, the Administrators’ release from labiity will take effect within 14 days of the filing of
Form 2.34B

6. Remuneration

It was further resolved that the Administrators’ proposals relating to their remuneration be
approved This provided for the Administrators to be remunerated with reference to time
properly spent in dealing with this matter

The Administrators’ time costs to date amount to £40,77644 In accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 | have attached at Appendix il a breakdown of these
time costs Of these costs, £20,000 has been drawn to date.

Furthermore, the sum of £17 40 has been drawn In respect of Administrators’ expenses for
stationery, pnnting and postage costs

7. Further Information

Should you have any quenes, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Andrew
Knott

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
354 Print Limited

F C Satow
Joint Administrator

Tel 020 8528 1090
Fax 020 8528 1290
Emal aknott@moorfieldscr comn

Fred Satow and Simon Thomas of Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V
7RS were appointed Joint Administrators on 30 March 2009. The Administrators now manage the
affairs, business and property of the company The Administrators act as agents only and without
personal liability.




Appendix | - Statutory Information

Company information
Company Name
Company Number
Registered Office

Trading Address

Appointment details
Admuinistrators

Administrators’ address

Date of appointment
Court

Court Reference
Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

Extensions

354 Pnnt Limited
06356457
88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7TRS

Units 18-20 Heronsgate Trading Estate, Paycocke Road, Basildon, Essex
§S14 3EU

Fred Satow and Simon Thomas of Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP

88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7RS

30 March 2009

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
12072 of 2009

Directors

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
admmistrator may be done by either or both of the Administrators acting
Jointly or alone

The Company's registered office 1s from where the Company carnes on its
business Therefore in the absence of proof to the contrary, the Company's
centre of main interests 1s In the United Kingdom and as such these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3 of the EC
regulation

The Administrators have not sought an extension to the penod defined by
Paragraph 76(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act that provides for the automatic
end of the Administration after 12 months from the date of appotntment




354 Print Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
For the period 30 March 2009 to 3 March 2010

Amount (£)
Receipts
Goodwill & Order Book 7,000 00
Book Debts 292,534 76
intellectual Property Rights 500 00
Gross Bank interest 128 72
Bank Interest Net of Tax 267
Total Receipts 300,166.15
Payments
Specific Bond 420 00
Office Holder Fees 20,000 00
Office Holder Expenses 17 40
Agents/Valuers Fees 500 00
Legal Fees 2,020 00
Book Debt Collection Fees 2,746.59
Statutory Advertising 27068
Secured Creditor 129,959 00
Transfer to Liquidation 144,232 48
Total Payments 300,166.15

Balance In Hand 0.00




65°802 oLl OY 6v'561 LL0L ot'thl LL0E SZLL SINOH 701
96 S0Z 92 168'} ¢06 000 [A: A 0ol oS0 BujpesL
coo 000 000 000 0G0 0oo 000 sesuadxo - ajqealueyo-uoN
BE §€¢ 00 S9L ST¢e 000 052 000 Gl 0 suonefingsaay)
18 L02 68 GE6'C 6 81 6l vl [A 41 coe SI0)paID
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sasuadxa - ejgeabley)
004G Q00 000 000 000 000 000 sIsRel dyads eseD
¥ £0C €L95'L) ¥ 98 00t 89 69 862l A uonesieay jpssy
DLELE oLL¥o'sl 841 S84 00 6 LLS) 1A Buiuueld § uwpy
(3) oyey yes poddng sjeuoisssjold

htsoz omw._o>< aw 1s0) ewl SINOH jEJOL 2 Sjuesissy  Jojues Jenid ..omm:wra Jouled uoRaIUN YJOAM JO UO[JRIYISSE]|D
0L0T YMBN € 9 600C YMEN OE

uoneisjujupy U - pajiur] juld +SE

il xipusddy Aewwng 3509 2 swi} 6dIS




Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

Appendix il of this report outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken
during this matter.

11 Administration and planning

The following actvities have been undertaken

Statutory duties associated with the appointrent including the filing of relevant notices,
Notfication of the appointment to creditors, members, directors and other interested parties,
Setting up case files,

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Impltementing the sirategy for the Administration,

6 monthly progress review of the case and final Administration report to creditors, and
Correspondence with the Insolvency Compliance Unit at BIS

Staff at different levels were involved in the above actwvihes depending upon the expenence
required

12 Realisation of assets

Appendix Il shows the realisatons made for the benefit of the creditors. In this case the assets

belonging to the company were as follows

GoodwillAWork in progress
Book debts

Inteliectual property nghts
Bank Interest

The time spent includes the following matters

» Liasing with Newco leading up to the sale of the business and assets of the Company,
= Dealing with solicitors with regards to sale agreement,
= Comesponding with agents In relation to valuations and realisation of Company assets, and
= Dealing with Newco regarding the book debt collections
13 Creditors

14

The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,

Recording creditor clams;

Dealing with specific customer/credrtor calls and correspondence, credit insurers and contact
customers,

Reporting to creditors;

Dealing with creditor quenes, and

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims to date

Investgations

Investigations into Company's affairs after commencement of Administration,

Reviewing Company books and records, including accounts and bank statements,
Corresponding with directors and 1ssuing and reviewing directors’ questionnaires,
Completion of Directors’ Conduct Report and submussion to Insclvency Comphance Unit at
BIS in accordance with Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986




2 Time recording

In accordance with best practice, | provide below details of policies of Moorfields Corporate
Recovery LLP, in respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to the above insolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the form who may be nvolved in working on
the insolvency foliows this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case

£

Partners 440
Senior Managers 325
Managers 300-325
Assistant Managers 225
Senior Administrators 200-220
Administrators 125-185
Cashiers 140
Secretanal and support staff 70

The rates charged by Moorfields Comporate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7RS
are reviewed penodically in January and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
mflation and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework Is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that tme Units of ime can
be as small as 5 minutes

Where an officeholder's remuneraton is approved on a time cost basis the tme nvoiced to the
case wifl be subject to VAT at the prevalling rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the case they will be recharged Such expenses can
be dividend into two categories

For your information, a Creditors Guide to Administrators’ fees 1s enclosed
Category 1

This heading covers expenses where Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP has met a specific cost In
respect of the case where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include tems
such as advertising, travel (by public transport), couners, searches at companies house, land registry
searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, extemnal printing costs etc In each case the
recharge will be rembursement of a specific expense incurred

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use their own vehicles or
company cars in travelling connected with the case In these cases a charge of 40p per mile is raised
which is in line with HM Revenue & Customs approved mileage rates (median — less than 10,000
miles per annum) which ts the amount the firm pays to staff

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate




Category 2
Allocated disbursements
It 1s proposed that the following allocated expenses of administening the case be charged -
e Company searches Searches are obtained by the firm’s company secretanal department and
are charged at the cost of the search plus an administration charge, which s currently 25% of
cost, subject to a mintmum administraton charge of £5 00
* Meeting room charge for statutory meetings, charged at £100 per meeting summoned
¢ Document storage - £25 70 per box
* Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For personnel using
their own vehicles these are currently 40p per mile for the first 10,000 miles and 25p per mile
thereafter

s Stationery and postage charge for sending cut circutars -5p per sheet and postage at cost.

it should be noted that disbursements costs mught increase from time to time, however, increases
would only be in ine with inflation or increases from our suppliers




or,

42

Introduction.
When a company gocs into adusinistrath
the costs of the proceedmgy are paid out

of its assets. The creditors, who hope to
rocover some of thew debts ouf
asiets, therefore have a direct in

tended to help ¢
thelr rights to approve and rmonitor foes
and explains the basis on whuch fees are
fixed

‘The nature of administration

Administration b a p which

places & company urier the control of an

insolvency practitioner and the protection

of the court with the following objactive-

Reacuing the company &s a going concern,
or

Achleving a better resalt for the creditors
28 & whole Bun would be likely if the
cempany were wonnd cp without first
being in administration,

1f the sdunssirator thinks peither of these
objectives is ressonably practicable

Realising property in order to make a
distnibubon  to secured or
credrtors.,

‘The areditors’ commitiee
The crocditors have the right to appont &
Ittoe with a of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members. Ome of the
functiors of the commmittee 1 to determnine
the basis of the administrator's
fon. The ¢ ittee & normatly
extablithed at the meeting of creditors
which the administrator is required to
hold withun a maxamum of 10 weeks from
the b ing of the admi ien order
to  consider his proposals.  The
administrator must call the first
of the {ttee within & ths of I
establishment, and su meetngs
must be held cither at specificd dates
agreed by the commitine, or when a
member of e committes asks for one, or
‘when the administrator decides he neod to
hoid one Thecomm&elnspwerb
o attond
be!mnmdpmﬁetnfotmnﬂm sbout
the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The: basis for fieng the administrator's
remuneration & set out In Rule 2.106 of
the Imolvency Rules 1986, which states
that (8 shall be fixed either

a3 a pecentage of the valus of the
property whoch thw Admuustator has to
deal with, or

by reference to the time properly given by
the Admirustrator and hus staff m
attrnding to matters arising in the
admmistration.

It 4 for the crediars’ comombttee (of there s
one) to determine on which of these bases
the remuneration is to be fixed and, if it 15
fixed asap fix the p o
belppBed.Rule?.l“nysttutl.nmhﬁm
at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters

the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;

any r of an {onal kind
or dey'ce which falls on  the
Administrator

the effectiveness with whikh the

Admurastrater appeans o be carrying oot
of ko have carried out, his duties,

the value and nature of the property
which the Administrator has to deal with.

If there i no creditors’ committee, or the
comumtiee does not make the requusite
determination,  the  administrators
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution
of a meeting of cyeditors having regand o

43

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

the same matiers as the commatiee would.
1f the remuneration is not fixed in any of
theve ways, it will be fixed by the court on
appli by the adming

There are speaal rules about crediors’
resolotions in  cases  where  the
admirstrator has stated in kis proposals
that the company has insufficent property
o eable a dsttribution to be made to
unsocured creditors except put of the
reserved fund which may have to be set
wmide out of floaling charge assets. In this
case, if there (s no creditors’ committes, or
ﬁnmmmmdocsnoluuknﬂmmquk:h

tion may be

Hmdbytheappmald—
each seced croditor of the company™ or

o the admmistrator has made or intend:

crcamstances of the crse, but it will be
helpful to be aware of the professional
gadance which has been given o
tnsolvency practiioners on this subject
The guidance suggests the following areas
of aclivity 5 a basis for the analysis of
time spent

A and planpng
Investigations

Realsation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as
a basis for aralysis by grade of staft

Partner
Manager
Other senfer professionals

to ouks a disinbuton to preferential
croditons -

of the anrd

“h d i r LA
preferential creditors whose debts amount
to more than 50% of the preferential debts
of the company, distegarding debts of any
ceditor who does not respond o an
invitation to give or withhold approval
having regard to the same matters as the
commitime would

Note that there B no mquirement to hold a
ceditors’ meetng in such cases unless &
mecting s requisiioned by creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total
debts of the company

44

s
51

A resolution of creditors may be obtaned

‘What information shoald be provided by
the adminstrator?
When seeking fee approval

511 When seeking agreement to his foes the

adounittrater sheuld prowde sufficient
information to enable the
commitise or the creditors b form a
judgement as to whether the proposed fee
is reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case The nature and
axtent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend onc
the nature of the approval being sought:
the stage dunng the admimstrabon of the
casc at which it {s bring sought; and
tho iz and complexity of the case.

512 Where, at any croditors” or commitice

5.1.3 Where thee ad. t

meeting, the  administrator  seeks
agreement to the terms on whuch he i to
be remuncrated, he should provide the
mecting with detuls of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including
princrpals, whuch are likely to be mvahved
on the case
sceks agr t
to his fees during the course of the
sdounmtration, be should always provide
an up to date roceipts ancd payments
account. Wherr the proposed foe 18 based
on tme costs the administrator should
disclose to the committee or the creditors
the time spent and the charge-out value in
the particular case, together with, where
appropnate, such additiona) information
a5 may reasonably be required having
regard to the size and complexity of the
case The addibonal informaton should
comprive a sufficlent explanation of what
the administrator has achieved and how it
was achueved to cruble the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst recognixing
that the admunistrator must fulfil certain
stabutory obligabons that mught be seen to
bring no addod value for creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment will
noed to be made having regard to the time
spent and the retes at which that time was
charged, in mind the factors set
out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carried out it may be
y for the admini o provid
an analysis of the lime spent on the case
by type of activity and grade of suff The
degree of detail will depend on the

A and support staff

The explaration of what hus been done
can be expected to incfude an outline of
the nature of the assignment and the
sdounistrator's own imbal assessment,
including the antwipated retum o
creditors. To the extent applicable it
should also explain.

Any significant aspects of the case,
particularty those that affect the amount
of Uime spent,

The for subseq changes in
strategy

Any comments on any figures tn Lhe
summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make.
The steps taken to establish the views of
creditory, in relation w0
agreeing the strategy for the assigrment,
budgeting, time recording, fee drawing er
fee agreement.

Any exastung agrecment aboul fees.
Details of how other professionsls,
including subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and
what steps have been haken to review
thelr foes,

It should be bome i mund that te degree
of analysis and form of presentalion
should be proporhonate tv the mize and
complexity of the case, In smaller cases
not all categories of activity will always be
relevant, whilst further anilysis may be
necessary in larger cases.

514 Where the fec is charged on 2
percentage  bamis  the admmstrator
should provide details of any work
which has been or is intended to be
subwontracted  out  which  would
normally be undertaken directly by 2
administrator or his staff

5.2 After fee xpproval

53 Exp

Where a resclution fixing the basis of foes
ts passed at any creditory’ meeting held
bd’mllhusubstannany completed his
functi ator should nolify
the ucdmm of the detuls of the
resolution m s next report or clrculer to
them When subsequently n.-pwting L]
creditors on  the progress
administration, or submitting hk ﬁml
report, he should speafy the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance
with the resolutter. Where the fee
based on Hme costs he should also
provide detnils of the time spent and
value to date and any material
changes in the maies charged for the
various since the resplution wis
fhs!pmed.!!eshoulda!wpnﬂdnmd:
as may bo rog
ma::o:dnmurlmlhepdnciplasdwt
in paragraph 5.13. Where the feo o
charged on & percentage bass the
admmistrater should provide the details
set out in paragraph 5.1 4 above regarding
work which has been sub-contracted out

and disb

Thete i no statutory requirement for the
commlmeoru\ecmdimmlppwwh

or dub

However. pmﬂmlom guidance issued to
tnsolvency  practiboners requires  that,
where the administatx proposes to
recover costs which, w‘hl.lstbd.mindll
natnre of exp ar ts. may

8.2

inciude an element of shared or allocated
costs (such as room hire, document
storage  or communication  facilities
provnded by the ad ator's own
firm}), they must be disclosed and be
authonised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration.  Sach
expenses must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable method of

calculatron and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissstisfled!

If a crecitor beleves that the
d. i ’'s ation 1 too high

he may, if at Jeast 25 per cont in value of
the creditors (ncluding humself) agree,
apply to Lbe court for an order that it be
reduced. If the court does not dismiss the
application (which it may if it considers
that insnfficent use = shown) the
applicant must give the administrator a
cepy of the applhretion and supporhng
cvidence a1 least 14 days before the
hearing Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs must by pad by the
applicant and not cut of the assets of the
wsolvent company

What {f the attministrator Iy dissatisfied?
If the admnmstrator considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committoe is
wsafficent he may request that at be
{ncveased by resolution of the creditors. If
br cormders that the remuneration fixed
by the committee or the creditors or in
sceordance with the official receiver’s
scale [s insufficient, he may apply to the
court for it to be increased  If he decides
to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the
committice and the commitee may
nominate one or more of its members to
appear or be represented at the court

If there is no commitice, the
administrator's notice of hds application
must be sent to such of the creditors as the
court may durect, anud they may nominate
one or mare of their number o sppear of
be represented. The court may order the
costs to be paid out of the aasels

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are jont admirmstrators it s
for them to agree between themselves
how the remuncrabon payable should be
apportioned Any dispute ansing between
them may be referred to the court, the
creditors' committee or a weeling of
croditors, If the administrator s a solicitor
and cmploys hus own firm to act on behalf
of the company, profit costs may not be

paid unless aoth d by the creditors’
commiitee, the creditors or the court.
If the administrator is a sol and

cmploys bis own firm to act on behalf of
the company, profit costs may not be paid
undess suthorsed by the ceditory
committee, the creditors or the court.

Provision of information - additional
Requirements

In any case where the administrator is
appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must
provide certain information about time
spent on a case, free of charge. upon
request by any oneditor, cirector or
shareholder of the comtpany

The infermation which must be provided
is-
ulemlmzmbero!hounspentonu\e
case by the admini or staff axsi
to the case

for each grade of staff, the average bourly
rate at which they are charged oof;

the number of hours spent by each grade
of staff m the rolevant penod.

The period for which the information
must be provided 18 the peniod from
appointment to the end of the most recent
period of six montks reckened from the
date of the ad s app

or where he has vacamd offics, the date
that he vacated office.

The information must be provided
within 28 days of receipt of the request
by ihe administrator, and requests must
be made within two yearns from
vacation of office




